

No. 02-1016

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LEE M. TILL AND AMY M. TILL,
Petitioners,

v.

SCS CREDIT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

REBECCA J. HARPER
Counsel of Record
UAW-DAIMLERCHRYSLER
LEGAL SERVICES PLAN
220 SOUTH NORTON AVENUE
MARION, IN 46952
(765) 662-8411, EXT. 225

Attorneys for Petitioners

ANNETTE F. RUSH
UAW-DAIMLERCHRYSLER
LEGAL SERVICES PLAN
217 SOUTHWAY BLVD. EAST
SUITE 201
KOKOMO, IN 46902
(765) 864-6400, EXT. 240

Attorneys for Petitioners

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING, INC.,
CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties and Rule 29.6 Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Argument	5
Argument	9
I. Chapter 13 Expressly Permits Modification of Contractual Interest Rates in Exchange for Payment of the Allowed Secured Claim at Statutory Present Value	11
A. Historic Concept of Discounting of Deferred Cash Payments to Present Value	11
Advent of Subprime Lending and Establishment of Finance Company Affiliates by Major Auto Manufacturers In Non- Bankruptcy Marketplace	14

B. The Plain Meaning of Section 1325(a)(5)(B)(ii) Supports Petitioners’ Interpretation of the Statute	18
C. Petitioners’ Present Value Interpretation is Consistent With the Structure of Chapter 13 ..	19
D. Petitioners’ Present Value Interpretation is Consistent With Important Policies Underlying Chapter 13	22
E. Petitioners’ Present Value Interpretation is Consistent With This Court’s Prior Cases	25
II. Fundamental Errors of the Seventh Circuit and Other Circuits Adopting “Coerced Loan” or “Presumptive Contract” Methods	28
A. Unfounded Presumptions of Legislative Intent	28
B. Contract Presumption Rule is Matter for Congress -- Not the Courts	31
C. Misapplication of the Legislative History	33
D. Reliance Upon Unsupported and Conflicting Excerpts From Collier Treatise	35
E. Improper Invocation of <i>Murel</i> “Indubitable Equivalent” Doctrine	37

III. <i>Kidd</i> Rejects Contract Rate in Sixth Circuit Where “Coerced Loan” Theory Originated	38
A. Sixth Circuit in <i>Kidd</i> Clarifies that “Market Rate” Concept Was Never Intended to Require Fact-Specific Inquiry Nor Contract Rate of Interest in Cramdown Context	38
B. <i>Kidd</i> Decision Calls Into Question Continued Viability of Numerous Circuit Decisions Which Have Misconstrued Sixth Circuit Precedent . . .	40
IV. Formula Method As Means for Return to Historic Present Value Concept	42
A. Presumed Contract and Coerced Loan Methods Impermissible As Matter of Law	42
B. Calculation of Present Value for Purposes of Section 1325(a)(5)(B)(ii) Must Begin With Risk-Free Rate of Interest	43
C. The Diminishing Risk Factor	45
<i>Rash</i> Inclusion of Cramdown Risk in “Value” Component of Present Value Equation	46
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	22, 23, 29, 31
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	33
<i>In re Bundles</i> , 856 F.2d 815 (7th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Matter of Burgess Wholesale Mfg. Opticians, Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 1146 (7th Cir. 1983)	30, 31
<i>In re Carson</i> , 227 B.R. 719 (Bankr. S.D. In. 1998) . . .	43, 45
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Co. v. Kelly</i> , 241 U.S. 485 (1916)	27
<i>Citizens of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	19
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. National Alfalfa Dehydrating & Milling Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 134 (1974)	26
<i>In re Computer Optics, Inc.</i> , 126 B.R. 664 (Bankr.D.N.H.1991)	35
<i>In re Dingley</i> , 189 B.R. 264 (Bankr. N.D. NY. 1995)	8

<i>In re Fisher</i> , 29 B.R. 542 (Bankr. D. Ka. 1983)	43, 45
<i>In re Fowler</i> , 903 F. 2d 694 (9th Cir. 1990)	10, 41
<i>GMAC v. Jones</i> , 999 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>George Van Camp & Sons Co. v. American Can Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 245 (1929)	21
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 650 (1962)	19
<i>In re Goodyear</i> , 218 B.R. 718 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1998)	49
<i>In re Hardzog</i> , 901 F.2d 858 (10th Cir. 1990)	10, 41
<i>In re Harko</i> , 211 B.R. 116 (2d Cir. BAP 1997), aff'd, 141 F. 3d 420 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>cert.den.</i> , 525 U.S. 872 (1998)	20
<i>Matter of James Wilson Associates</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992)	37-38
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Bartels</i> , 308 U.S. 180 (1939)	20
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. v. Pfeifer</i> , 462 U.S. 523 (1983)	27
<i>In re Kidd</i> , 315 F. 3d. 671 (6th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koopmans v. Farm Credit Services of Mid-America, ACA</i> , 196 B.R. 425 (N.D. Ind. 1996)	41

<i>Koopmans v. Farm Credit Services of Mid-America, ACA</i> , 102 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 1996)	4, 5, 37
<i>Memphis Bank & Trust Co. v. Whitman</i> , 692 F.2d 427 (6th Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Murel Holding Corp.</i> , 75 F. 2d 941 (2d Cir. 1935)	37, 38
<i>Nobelman v. American Savings Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	25
<i>In re Oaks Partners, LTD</i> , 135 B.R. 440 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1991)	9
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	22
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993)	8
<i>In re Rash</i> , 90 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 1996) (<i>en banc</i>) [rev'd, <i>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997)]	48
<i>In re Richard</i> , 241 B.R. 403 (Bankr. E.D. Tx. 1999)	33
<i>In re Ridgewood Apts. of DeKalb County, Ltd.</i> , 183 B.R. 784 (Bankr. S.D. Oh. 1995)	45
<i>Matter of Rogers</i> , 6 B.R. 472 (Bankr. S.D. Ia. 1980)	34
<i>Matter of Smith</i> , 4 B.R. 12 (Bankr. E.D. N.Y. 1980)	34
<i>In re Smithwick</i> , 121 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. den.</i> , 523 U.S. 1074 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Matter of Southern States Motor Inns, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 647 (11th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. den.</i> , 465 U.S. 1022 (1984)	10, 41
<i>The Scotland</i> , 118 U.S. 507 (1886)	19
<i>In re Till</i> , 301 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>In re Till</i> , 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 21282 (7th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	33
<i>United Carolina Bank v. Hall</i> , 993 F.2d 1126 (4th Cir. 1993)	10, 41
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 878 F.2d 925 (6th Cir. 1989)	10, 41
<i>United States v. Doud</i> , 869 F.2d 1144 (8th Cir. 1989)	10, 44
<i>United States v. Neal Pharmacal Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1524 (1996)	31
<i>United States v. Reorganized C F & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	33

<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	26
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	29
<i>In re Valenti</i> , 105 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997)	10, 44, 46
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Committee v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	6, 26

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. § 109(e)	6
11 U.S.C. § 361	46, 48
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(3)(B)	13, 18
11 U.S.C. § 365	30
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	33-35
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)	7
11 U.S.C. § 506(b)	7, 18, 20, 26
11 U.S.C. § 510(c)	30
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(C)	32
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	30
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(2)	31
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)	32
11 U.S.C. § 1129	35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C)	21, 30, 35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii)	38
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2)	1, 7, 19, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1325	35
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)	2, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)(A)	21

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)(B)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)(B)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)(C)	28
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(6)	45
26 U.S.C. § 6621	21, 43
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L)	4
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 586(e)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1961	43
28 U.S.C. § 1334	4

Miscellaneous Authorities:

Gary A. Anderson and David L. Roberts, “Economic Theory and the Present Value of Future Lost Earnings: An Integration, Unification, and Simplification of Court Adopted Methodologies,” 39 <u>U. Miami L. Rev.</u> 723 (1985)	28
Annual U.S. Non-Business Bankruptcy Filings by Chapter, http://www.abiworld.org/stats/nonbuschapter.html	22
<i>Associates Commercial Corporation v. Rash</i> , Petitioner’s Merits Brief filed February 28, 1997, Case No. 96-454	47-48
Bankruptcy Act of 1898	37
Bankruptcy Amendment and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984	35
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978	18, 24

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, P.L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	6
Gordon Bermant et. al., “A Day in the Life: The Federal Judicial Center’s 1988-1989 Bankruptcy Court Time Study,” 65 <u>Am. Bankr. L.J.</u> 491 (1989)	23
Richard A. Brealey and Steward C. Myers, <u>Principles of Corporate Finance</u> (6th ed. 2000)	43
C. Frank Carbiener, “Present Value in Bankruptcy: the Search for an Appropriate Cramdown Discount Rate,” 32 <u>S.D. L. Rev.</u> 42 (1987)	35
Center for Community Change, October 17, 2001, http://www.communitychange.org	17
Chandler Act, 52 Stat. 840-940, P.L. 696, June 22, 1938	7
Chandler Bankruptcy Act	6
2 Appendix <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i>	11
4 <u>Collier on Bankruptcy</u> , ¶ 1129.03 (15th ed. 1987)	35
5 <u>Collier on Bankruptcy</u> , ¶ 1325.06 (15th ed. 1987)	36
124 Cong. Rec. H. 11,103 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 1978) (remarks of Rep. Don Edwards)	9, 26
124 Cong. Rec. S. 17,420 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1978) (remarks of Rep. DeConcini)	9, 26

John Downes and Jordan Elliott Goodman, <u>Dictionary of Finance and Investment Terms</u> (6th ed. 2003)	13
“Economic Trends,” Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland (November 2002) http://www.clev.frb.org/research /Et2002/1102/Trends.pdf	27
Ron Elwood, Legal Services Advocacy Project, “State and National Eyes Focused on Predatory Lending,” Minnesota Legal Services Coalition, http://www.mnlegalservices.org/lsap//end.shtml	17
Federal Reserve System, www.federalreserve.gov/releases/	43
Irving Fisher, <u>The Theory of Interest</u> (1st ed. 1930) . .	11, 46
“Ford Credit Refocuses to Recover From Losses,” auto_ford_credit_refocuses.htm	47
Chaim J. Fortang and Thomas Moers Mayer, “Valuation in Bankruptcy,” 32 <u>U.C.L.A. L. Rev.</u> 1061 (1985)	47
Michael E.S. Frankel, “The Emerging Fixed Cramdown Rate Regime: A Market-Driven Argument For Effective Fixed Rates in Bankruptcy Cramdown,” 2 <u>U. Chi. L. Sch. Roundtable</u> 643 (1995)	18-19
E. Grant & W. Ireson, <u>Principles of Engineering Economy</u> (4th ed. 1964)	12

Patrick Halligan, “Cramdown Interest, Contract Damages, and Classical Economic Theory,” 11 <u>Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev.</u> 131 (2003)	32, 46
Robert W. Hamilton, <u>Fundamentals of Modern Business</u> (4th ed. 1989)	12
David R. Herwitz and Matthew J. Barrett, <u>Accounting for Lawyers</u> (3d ed. 2001)	27
Margaret Howard, “A Symposium on Bankruptcy Reform: An Agenda for the Next Century: Essay: Secured Claims in Bankruptcy: An Essay on Missing the Point,” 23 <u>Cap. U.L. Rev.</u> 313 (1994)	22
H.R. 1085, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. § 19(2)(A)(1983)	35
H.R. 1169, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. § 19(2)(A)(1983)	35
H.R. 4786, 97th Cong. § 19(2)(A)(1981)	35
HOUSE REPORT, [H.R. Rep.No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 119 (1977)]	34
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess, 414-15 (1977)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 118, <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 5963	22
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1978	11

H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 180 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	23
David Kennedy, “Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978: Chapter 13 Cramdown of the Secured Creditor,” 1981 <u>Wis. L. Rev.</u> 333	34-35
David A. Lander, “Essay, A Snapshot of Two Systems That Are Trying to Help People in Financial Trouble,” 7 <u>Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev.</u> 161 (1998)	23
Howard Lax, Michael Manti, Paul Raca, and Peter Zorn, <u>Subprime Lending: An Investigation of Economic Efficiency</u> , Freddie Mac, 2000	17
W. Cris Lewis, “The Role of the Discount and Reinvestment Rate in Calculating Future Economic Loss,” 34 <u>Fed’n Ins. Couns. Q.</u> 223 (1984)	42
Lundin, 2 <u>Chapter 13 Bankruptcy</u> § 112.1 (3d. ed. 2000)	7, 15, 21
Robyn Meredith, “Financial Powerhouse Takes Aim at Bad Credit Risks,” <u>New York Times</u> (December 15, 1996)	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-17-1	8
National Community Reinvestment Coalition Position Paper on Predatory Lending, “Subprime and Predatory Lending Defined,” http://www.ncrc.org	16

Scott F. Norberg, “Consumer Bankruptcy’s New Clothes: An Empirical Study of Discharge and Debt Collection in Chapter 13,” 68 <u>Am. Bankr. Inst.L. Rev.</u> 415 (1999)	8
Hon. John K. Pearson, “Ending the Judicial Snipe Hunt: The Search for the Cramdown Interest Rate,” 4 <u>Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev.</u> 35 (1996)	26
Robert G. Quila, “Cramdown Interest Rate: Second Circuit Court of Appeals Addresses What It Is and What It Is Not,” 6 <u>J. Bankr. L. & Prac.</u> 549 (1997)	18
Paul A. Samuelson, <u>Economics</u> (8th ed. 1970)	13
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 414-15 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 6370-71	18
SENATE REPORT, [S.Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 12 (1978)]	34
“The Separation of Banking and Commerce,” http://www.public- gis.org/reports/sbc.html	15
“Subprime Auto Finance: The Year of the Bankruptcies” (ABI Journal May 1998) http://www.abiworld.org/abidata/online/journaltext/98my turn.html	16
J. Weston and E. Brigham, <u>Managerial Finance</u> (6th ed. 1978)	12
